Universiti Teknologi MARA

Bangkit Kenari Enterprise

Web Based Ordering System

Fatin Nur lzzati Binti Rameli

2010147189

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2013



DECLARATION

This is to certify that I am responsible for the work submitted in this project, that the
original work is my own except as specified in the references and
acknowledgements, and that the original work contained herein have not been

undertaken or done by unspecified sources or persons.

FATIN NUR IZZATI BINTIRAMELI
2010147189

JANUARY 24, 2013



ABSTRACT

The research project was conducted to show the usage of electronic commerce
application among small-medium enterprise, SMEs, in Malaysia by focusing on
Bangkit Kenari Enterprise, which is located in Kedah. A survey and interview have
been conducted to collect all the data regarding the ordering process that was being
used by the company. A web based ordering system was created to overcome the
problem of the company in handling the ordering system. Using the rapid
prototyping method, the research project focused on seven phases to solve the current
problems that being faced by the company and demonstrate the usefulness towards
the adoption of electronic commerce by SMEs. At the same time, by the
implementation of electronic commerce, the company will able to cope with the
changes, speeding up the business decision, hence able to compete with other SMEs
in Malaysia. The research project indicated that the application of web based
ordering system for Bangkit Kenari Enterprise were significant towards enhancing
the application of electronic commerce by SMEs and thus maintaining the company

competitive advantage in the Malaysia’s industry.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL i

DECLARATION i

ACKNOWLEGMENT \Y
ABSTRACT %
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
LIST OF TABLES Xiii

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1

1.1  Project Background 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Objective 5
14  Scope 5
15  Significance 6
1.6  Project Development Framework 7

1.7 Summary 8

Vi



CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

Introduction
Web Based Application
System Definition
E-Commerce Overview
2.3.1 Commerce Scenario in Malaysia
2.3.2 Internet as Telecommunication Medium
2.3.3  Information and Communication Technology (ICT)
2.3.4  Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)
2.3.5  Advantages for Using an E-Commerce Web Site
Selling Online
2.4.1  Online Shopping
2.4.2  OnlinePayment
2421  PayPal
2.42.2  Internet Banking
Database ofthe Project Development
Programming Language ofthe Project Development
Networking Architecture for E-Commerce Web Site

Existing E-Commerce System

Key Features of Bangkit Kenari Enterprise Web Based Ordering

System

2.10 Knowledge Gap

Vii

14

15

15

19

19

20

20

21

22

23

24

26

29



	Bangkit Kenari EnterpriseWeb Based Ordering System
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

