Universiti Teknologi MARA

Bangkit Kenari Enterprise Web Based Ordering System

Fatin Nur Izzati Binti Rameli 2010147189

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2013

DECLARATION

This is to certify that I am responsible for the work submitted in this project, that the original work is my own except as specified in the references and acknowledgements, and that the original work contained herein have not been undertaken or done by unspecified sources or persons.

FATIN NUR IZZATI BINTI RAMELI 2010147189

JANUARY 24, 2013

ABSTRACT

The research project was conducted to show the usage of electronic commerce application among small-medium enterprise, SMEs, in Malaysia by focusing on Bangkit Kenari Enterprise, which is located in Kedah. A survey and interview have been conducted to collect all the data regarding the ordering process that was being used by the company. A web based ordering system was created to overcome the problem of the company in handling the ordering system. Using the rapid prototyping method, the research project focused on seven phases to solve the current problems that being faced by the company and demonstrate the usefulness towards the adoption of electronic commerce by SMEs. At the same time, by the implementation of electronic commerce, the company will able to cope with the changes, speeding up the business decision, hence able to compete with other SMEs in Malaysia. The research project indicated that the application of web based ordering system for Bangkit Kenari Enterprise were significant towards enhancing the application of electronic commerce by SMEs and thus maintaining the company competitive advantage in the Malaysia's industry.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONT	PAGE			
SUPEI	PR APPROVAL	ii		
DECL	iii			
ACKNOWLEGMENT				
ABSTI	v			
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST OF FIGURES				
LIST OF TABLES				
СНАР	: INTRODUCTION	1		
	1.1	Project Background	1	
	1.2	Problem Statement	3	
	1.3	Objective	5	
	1.4	Scope	5	
	1.5	Significance	6	
	1.6	Project Development Framework	7	
	1.7	Summary	8	

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW							
	2.0	Introduction					
	2.1	Web B	Web Based Application System Definition				
	2.2	System					
	2.3	E-Com	view	11			
		2.3.1 Commerce Scenario in Malaysia					
		2.3.2	Internet as	Telecommunication Medium	14		
		2.3.3	Informatio	n and Communication Technology (ICT)	14		
		2.3.4 Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)					
	2.3.5 Advantages for Using an E-Commerce Web Site						
	2.4	Selling Online					
		2.4.1	Online Sho	opping	19		
		2.4.2	OnlinePay	ment	20		
			2.4.2.1	PayPal	20		
			2.4.2.2	Internet Banking	21		
	2.5	Database of the Project Development					
	2.6	Programming Language of the Project Development					
	2.7	Networking Architecture for E-Commerce Web Site					
	2.8	Existing E-Commerce System					
	2.9	Key Features of Bangkit Kenari Enterprise Web Based Ordering					
	System						
	2.10	Knowledge Gap 2					